

SC93816

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

LINDA S. LABRAYERE, *et al.*, Appellants,

vs.

BOHR FARMS, LLC and CARGILL PORK, LLC, Respondents.

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit Court of Boone County, Missouri

The Honorable Judge Jodie Asel, Case No. 11BA-CV04755

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

D. Keith Henson (MO31988)
PAULE, CAMAZINE &
BLUMENTHAL, P.C.
165 N. Meramec Ave., Suite 110
St. Louis, MO 63105-3772
Telephone: 314-244-3628
Facsimile: 314-727-2101
khenson@pcblawfirm.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
BOHR FARMS, LLC**

Jacob D. Bylund (MO62675)
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
801 Grand Avenue, 33rd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 248-9000
Facsimile: (515) 248-9010
jacob.bylund@FaegreBD.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
CARGILL PORK, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ALL POINTS RELIED ON.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Missouri General Assembly Has the Power to Make Substantive Changes to Private Nuisance Causes of Action.....	5
II. The Constitutionality of § 537.296, Subsections 3-5 Are Not Before This Court and the Court Need Not Address Them.....	8
III. § 537.296.2 Is Constitutional.	10
A. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point I: § 537.296.2 Does Not Violate the State or Federal Takings Clauses.....	10
1. § 537.296.2 Does Not Interfere with Property Rights	13
2. § 537.296.2 Does Not Create an Easement.....	15
a. § 537.296.2 Does Not Convert All Nuisances to Permanent	15
b. A Permanent Nuisance Does Not Create an Easement <i>Per Se</i>	17
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the Alleged Easement Is a Compensable Taking	19
3. § 537.296.2 Is Not a Regulatory Taking Under Penn Central	21
4. Even Assuming That § 537.296.2 Were a Taking, It Is Constitutional.....	24
a. § 537.296.2 Was Enacted For A Public Use	24

- b. § 537.296.2 Permits Nuisance Plaintiffs to Recover the Fair Market Value of Their Property 27
- B. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point II: § 537.296.2 Does Not Violate Missouri’s Equal Protection Clause. 29
 - 1. Strict Scrutiny Does Not Apply 29
 - 2. Whatever the Level of Scrutiny, Subsection 537.296.2 Meets the Constitutional Standard..... 33
- C. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point III: § 537.296.2 Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process..... 35
- D. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point IV: § 537.296.5 Is Not At Issue In This Appeal So Any Argument About Separation of Powers and Standing Is Irrelevant..... 38
- E. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point V: § 537.296.2 Does Not Violate the Open Courts Clause..... 38
- F. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point VI: § 537.296.2 Does Not Violate the Special Laws Provision. 39
- G. Response to Plaintiffs’ Point VII: The Trial Court Required No Additional Undisputed Facts to Rule That The Negligence and Conspiracy Claims Failed As A Matter Of Law. 42
 - 1. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Causes of Action Are Inextricably Intertwined with Their Nuisance Claims..... 43

2. No Additional Facts Were Necessary for the Court to Conclude that
Damages Sought By Plaintiffs For Their Negligence Claim Were
Barred By § 537.296.2 44

3. There Are No Remaining Issues of Material Fact as to Duty, Breach
or Damages..... 46

CONCLUSION 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Andrus v. Allard,</i>	
444 U.S. 51, 100 S. Ct. 318 (1979)	22
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,</i>	
524 U.S. 498, 118 S. Ct. 2131 (1998).....	37
<i>Illig v. U.S.,</i>	
58 Fed. Cl. 619 (2003).....	19
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i>	
444 U.S. 164, 100 S. Ct. 383 (1979)	23
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.,</i>	
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	22, 37
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i>	
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i>	
505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i>	
438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2626 (1978)	11, 12, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i>	
260 U.S. 393, 43 S. Ct. 158 (1922)	11, 22, 23

Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
 447 U.S. 74, 100 S. Ct. 2035 (1980) 21

Richards v. Washington Terminal Co.,
 233 U.S. 546, 34 S. Ct. 654 (1914) 24

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996)..... 30

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986, 104 S. Ct. 2862 (1984) 25

San Antonio Indep.Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
 411 U.S. 1, 93 S. Ct. 1278 (1973)..... 31

Sunrise Corp. v. City of Myrtle Beach,
 420 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 13

U.S. v. 50 Acres of Land,
 469 U.S. 24, 105 S. Ct. 451 (1984) 28

United States v. Carolene Product Co.,
 304 U.S. 144, 58 S. Ct. 778 (1938) 31

United States v. Causby,
 328 U.S. 256, 66 S. Ct. 1062 (1946) 21

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas,
 416 U.S. 1, 94 S. Ct. 1536 (1974)..... 32, 33

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,
 348 U.S. 483, 75 S. Ct. 461 (1955) 35

STATE CASES

Allee v. Kirk,

602 S.W.2d 922 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)..... 19

Annbar Assoc. v. West Side Redevelopment Corp.

397 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. 1965) 25, 26

Assoc. Indus. of Missouri v. State Tax Com.,

722 S.W.2d 916 (Mo. 1987) 5, 32

Bizzell v. City of St. Peters,

1985 Mo. App. LEXIS 3194 (Mo. App. E.D. March 12, 1985)..... 18

Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.,

821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 4, 5, 6, 15

Bromwell v. Nixon,

361 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. banc 2012) 35, 37

Brown v. Weare,

152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941) 20

Burns v. Smith,

303 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 2010) 4

Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer Dist.,

16 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. 2000) 2

Care and Treatment of Burgess v. State,

72 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 30, 39

City of Harrisonville v. McCall Serv. Stations,
 2014 Mo. App. LEXIS 192 (Mo. App. W.D. Feb. 25, 2014) 16

Clay Cnty. v. Harley and Susie Bogue, Inc.,
 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 11, 12

Coldwell Banker Resid. Real Estate Serv., Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n,
 712 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. banc 1986)..... 36

Cook v. DeSoto Fuels,
 169 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 17, 18, 43, 44

Crane v. Riehn,
 568 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 30

De May v. Liberty Foundry Co.,
 37 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. 1931) 6

Doe v. Phillips,
 194 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 36

Downing v. City of Joplin,
 312 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. 1958) 25

Elam v. City of St. Ann,
 784 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990) 37

Estate of Overbey v. Chad Franklin Nat'l Auto Sales N.,
 361 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. 2012) 29, 33, 34, 41

Frank v. Environ. Sanitation Mgmt., Inc.,
 687 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1985) 18, 24, 43

Fust v. State,
 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997) 6, 34, 35

Gardner v. Anderson,
 417 S.W.2d 130 (Mo. App. W.D. 1967)..... 43

George Ward Builders, Inc. v. City of Lee’s Summit,
 157 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) 16

Hanes v. Cont’l Grain Co.,
 58 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001) 16

Harrell v. Total Health Care, Inc.,
 781 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 6, 7

Harris v. Missouri Dep’t of Conservation,
 895 S.W.2d 66 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 22

Hoffman v. Kinealy,
 389 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. banc 1965)..... 13, 14, 23, 32

Holder v. Elms Hotel Co.,
 92 S.W.2d 620 (Mo. 1936) 6

In re Estate of Blodgett v. Mitchell,
 95 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 4

ITT Commercial Finance v. Mid-Am. Marine,
 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 4, 45

Jackson v. City of Blue Springs,
 904 S.W.2d 322 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 43

Jacobs v. Brewster,
 190 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. 1945) 20

Jefferson Cnty. Fire Prot. Dists. Ass’n v. Blunt,
 205 S.W.3d 866 (Mo. 2006) 39, 40

Kan. City v. Kindle,
 446 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. 1969) 26, 27

Kan. City Premier Apts., Inc. v. Mo. Real Estate Comm’n,
 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011) 34

Kellogg v. Malin,
 50 Mo. 496 (1872) 18

Kilmer v. Mun,
 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. 2000) 6, 38, 39

King v. City of Independence
 64 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 16

Koviac v. Union Elec. Co.,
 442 S.W.2d 934 (Mo. 1969) 20

Lewis v. City of Potosi,
 317 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. App. 1958)..... 18

Longview of St. Joseph, Inc. v. City of St. Joseph,
 918 S.W.2d 364 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 22

Mahnken v. Gillespie,
 43 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. 1931) 19

Margiotta v. Christian Hosp.,
 315 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 45

McCracken v. Swift & Co.,
 265 S.W. 91 (Mo. 1924) 2

Missouri Ass’n of Club Execs. v. State,
 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2006) 10

Missouri Health Care Ass’n v. Att’y Gen. of the State of Missouri,
 953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 8

O’Brien v. Ash,
 169 Mo. 283 (1902) 32, 33

O’Reilly v. City of Hazelwood,
 850 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 41

Orla Holman Cemetery v. Plaster Trust,
 304 S.W. 3d 112 (Mo banc. 2010) 45

Owens v. Contigroup Co.,
 344 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 16

Poe v. Mitchener,
 275 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)..... 20

Reagan v. Cnty. of St. Louis,
 211 S.W.3d 104 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)..... 22, 24

Rebel v. Big Tarkio Drainage Dist. of Holt City,
 602 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. 1980) 18

Rentschler v. Nixon,
 311 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 2010) 4, 10

Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm’n,
 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. 1993) 33

Rigali v. Kensington Place Homeowners,
 103 S.W.3d 839 (Mo. App. 2003) 27

Roe v. Replogle,
 408 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. banc. 2013) 36

Ross v. Kansas City Gen. Hosp. and Med. Ctr.,
 608 S.W.2d 397 (Mo. banc 1980) 40

Schnuck Mkts., Inc. v. City of Bridgeton,
 895 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. App. 1995) 12

Schwartz v. Mills,
 685 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 17, 18

Scott v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.,
 176 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2005) 7

Shelley v. Ozark Pipe Line Corporation,
 37 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. 1931) 17

Simpson v. Kilcher,
 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. banc 1988) 9, 10, 14

St. Charles Cnty. v. Laclede Gas Co.,
 356 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. banc 2011) 19

St. Louis Cnty. v. River Bend Estates Homeowners' Ass'n,
 408 S.W.3d 116 (Mo. 2013) 27, 28

State ex rel. Barrett v. Hedrick,
 241 S.W. 402 (Mo. 1922) 40

State ex rel. Cardinal Gellnon Mem. Hosp. v. Gaertner,
 583 S.W.2d 107 (Mo. banc. 1979)..... 5

State ex rel. Gove v. Tate,
 442 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. 1969) 26

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com'n v. Roberts,
 926 S.W.2d 18 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 27

State ex rel. Sullivan v. Cross,
 314 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. 1958) 40

State ex rel. United R. Co. v. Wiethaupt,
 133 S.W. 329 (Mo. 1910) 27

Stenger v. Great S. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,
 677 S.W.2d 376 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)..... 8

Stone v. City of Jefferson,
 293 S.W. 780 (Mo. 1927) 32

Union Elec. Co. v. Saale,
 377 S.W.2d 427 (Mo. 1964) 27

Wenzlaff v. Lawton,
 653 S.W.2d 215 (Mo. 1983) 42

<i>Wheeler v. Briggs,</i>	
941 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1997)	7
<i>Winston v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2, etc.,</i>	
636 S.W.2d 324 (Mo. 1982)	5
STATE STATUTES	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.010	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.140	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 262.630	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 262.800	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.296	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.296.6 (1)	44
RULES	
Mo. Rule 74.04	45
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mo. Const. art. I, § 2	29
Mo. Const. art. I, § 14	38, 39
Mo. Const. art. I, § 26	10, 11
Mo. Const. art. I, § 28	10, 25, 26, 27
Mo. Const. art. III, § 40	42
U.S. Const., amend. V	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 Am. Jur. 2d Easements and Licenses §§ 13, 15	20
